MONTOUR AREA RECREATION COMMISSION

www.MontourRec.com

7:00pm January 27, 2025 Regular Meeting Agenda
Montour Preserve Environmental Education Center, 374 Preserve Rd, Danville, PA 17821
or https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84388736074?pwd=aJawNk1xpC1CuYI0G8XGNYyWdAYLVTI.1
To connect by phone: (929) 205 6099 | Meeting ID: 843 8873 6074 | Passcode: 519149

Call to Order
Election of 2025 Officers
Public Comment

Officer Reports
e Chairman’s Report
e Treasurer’s Report (pages 2 - 24)
e Secretary’s Report

Representative Reports

Danville Area School District
Danville Borough

Mahoning Township
Montour County

Riverside Borough
Washingtonville Borough

Assistant Director’s Report (Julian Brehm) (page 25)

Director’s Report (Bob Stoudt) (pages 26 — 39)
e 2024 Annual Report
e Columbia County MOU update
e State Ethics Commission Statements of Financial Interest

Old Business

New Business
e Approval to Advertise for Summer 2025 Internship (page 40)
e Approval to Apply for 2025 Small Games of Chance License
e Approval to Apply for Community Giving Foundation: Danville Grant

Other Items

Adjournment

next meeting: 7:00pm Monday, February 24, 2025


https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84388736074?pwd=aJawNk1xpC1CuYI0G8XGNyWdAyLVTI.1

MARC 2024 Savings Account Register (ID 01)

deposit 12/20/24 1/6/25 12/1-12/31/24 |deposit of Q3 2024 Montour County Hotel Tax grant 83,748.73 | 83,753.73
transfer 12/29/24 1/6/25 12/1-12/31/24 |transfer to checking account for Montour County Hotel Tax grant-eligible expenses 8/26 - 12/29/24 83,748.73 5.00
interest 12/31/24 1/6/25 12/1-12/31/24 |interest 5.16 10.16

MARC 2025 Savings Account Register (ID 01)

2025 beginning balance 10.16

LMARCY MARC January 27, 2025 meeting agenda packet page 2 of 40



MARC 2024 Checking Account Register (ID 40)
Number or | Transaction | DateSentto | Recorded on Bank Statement of Revenues & | Grant to Credit or Account
Code . Accounting e Description of Transaction Credited / Debited to Subaccount for Internal Budgeting R Debit (if applicable) Debit (-) Credit (+) A —
Mont Count
debit card | 11/18/2024 | 12/7/2024 | 11/1-11/30/24 |Hilly Ridge (gloves) tools & supplies park & trail maintenance D:‘:’:;rl Tz:n ¥ 144.12 69,324.43
tributi d
deposit | 11/18/2024 | 12/7/2024 | 11/1-11/30/24 |deposit (Komotion Cares cash donations) donations - unrestricted contrlbutions anc user 3,466.57 | 72,791.00
fees (unrestricted)
automatic . " Montour County
11/18/2024 | 12/7/2024 | 11/1-11/30/24 |Microsoft (annual software license fee) dues & fees dues & fees 74.19 72,716.81
payment Hotel Tax
Mont Count
7885 11/19/2024 | 12/7/2024 | 12/1-12/31/24 |Candy Fisher Montour Preserve (cleaning) park & trail maintenance O:S;rl Tg:n ¥ 1,264.00 71,452.81
i . . Montour County
7886 11/19/2024 | 12/7/2024 | 12/1-12/31/24 |Verizon Montour Preserve (telephone) park & trail maintenance Hotel Tax 118.15 71,334.66
N R N B . N Montour County
7887 11/19/2024 | 12/7/2024 | 12/1-12/31/24 |lohnson Controls Security Solutions (system repair) Montour Preserve (security system) park & trail maintenance Hotel Tax 851.18 70,483.48
Julian Brehi | vehicls il Montour County
7888 | 11/19/2024 | 12/7/2024 | 12/1- 12/31/24 |!Uli2N Brehm (personal vehicle usage mileage personal vehicle usage mileage reimbursement park & trail maintenance | 1 odr Sounty 105.46 70,378.02
reimbursement) Hotel Tax
Montour Count
7889 | 11/19/2024 | 12/7/2024 | 12/1-12/31/24 |PARecreation and Park Society (2025 dues) dues & fees dues & fees Ho oy 140.00 70,238.02
. . $52.47 admin/misc;
L . . $52.47 admin / misc.; $52.47 Montour Preserve } Montour County
7890 11/19/2024 | 12/7/2024 | 12/1-12/31/24 |Airiam (website hosting) . | $52.47 park & trail 104.94 70,133.08
(website hosting) N Hotel Tax
maintenance
Mont Count
7891 11/19/2024 | 12/7/2024 | 12/1-12/31/24 |Harris Pest Control Montour Preserve (lawn care) park & trail maintenance 0::'::' TZ:n ¥ 1,590.00 68,543.08
. . . . Montour County
7892 11/19/2024 | 12/7/2024 | 12/1-12/31/24 |SkyPacket Networks Montour Preserve (internet service) park & trail maintenance Hotel Tax 79.00 68,464.08
Mont Count
7893 11/19/2024 | 12/7/2024 | 12/1-12/31/24 |Dennis Piatt (payroll 11/3 - 11/16) payroll - Piatt wages 0:;[; TZ:" ¥ 417.61 68,046.47
Mont C it
7824 | 11/19/2024 | 12/7/2024 | 12/1-12/31/24 |Julian Brehm (payroll 11/3 - 11/16) payroll - Brehm wages o | 181645 66,230.02
Montour Count
7895 11/19/2024 | 12/7/2024 | 11/1-11/30/24 |Robert Stoudt (payroll 11/3 - 11/16) payroll - Stoudt wages Hotuel Ta: Y 2,779.42 63,450.60
Mont Count
7896 11/19/2024 | 12/7/2024 | 12/1-12/31/24 |PPL Electric Utilities Montour Preserve (electricity) park & trail maintenance 0:‘:’:;: T::n ¥ 601.61 62,848.99
Montour County
7897 | 11/19/2024 | 12/7/2024 | 12/1-12/31/24 |PPL Electric Utilities Montour Preserve (electricity) park & trail maintenance | o0 O | 1133.20 61,715.79
N -~ . N N Montour County
7898 11/19/2024 | 12/7/2024 | 12/1-12/31/24 |PPL Electric Utilities Montour Preserve (electricity) park & trail maintenance Hotel Tax 60.38 61,655.41
Mont C it
7809 | 11/19/2024 | 12/7/2024 | 12/1-12/31/24 |PPL Electric Utilities Montour Preserve (electricity) park & trail maintenance 0::(: T::" 4 36.24 61,619.17
Montour Count
debit card | 11/19/2024 | 12/7/2024 | 11/1-11/30/24 |Amazon (safety vests) tools & supplies park & trail maintenance Hotuel Ta: N 98.72 61,520.45
Mont Count
debit card | 11/19/2024 | 12/7/2024 | 11/1-11/30/24 |Amazon (printer toner cartridges) office supplies office supplies 0::;" Tg:n ¥ 166.60 61,353.85
. y . . " Montour County
debit card | 11/22/2024 | 12/7/2024 | 11/1-11/30/24 |Staples (paper) office supplies office supplies Hotel Tax 139.90 61,213.95
$1,070 contributions and
user fees (Montour
$1,070 Montour Preserve (donations); $235 Montour  |Preserve); $235
deposit 11/22/2024 | 12/7/2024 | 11/1-11/30/24 |deposit Preserve (auditorium/pavilion reservations); $536 contributions and user 1,841.00 | 63,054.95
donations (unrestricted) fees (Montour Preserve);
$536 contributions and
user fees (unrestricted)
it ti Mont C it
automatic 11/23/2024 | 12/7/2024 | 11/1-11/30/24 |Zoom dues & fees dues & fees ontour County 16.95 63,038.00
payment Hotel Tax
ity ti Mont: C it
automatic | 4 /5372024 | 12/7/2024 | 11/1-11/30/24 |Ride with GPS dues & fees dues & fees onour ~ounty 10.00 63,028.00
payment Hotel Tax
debit card | 11/24/2024 | 12/7/2024 | 11/1- 11/30/24 |Amazon (3-ring binders) office supplies office supplies M°:‘:{‘;’| i‘a’:my 36.57 62,991.43
Mont Count
debit card | 11/24/2024 | 12/7/2024 | 11/1-11/30/24 |Amazon (3-ring binders) office supplies office supplies O:S;rl Tz:n ¥ 76.08 62,915.35
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MARC 2024 Checking Account Register (ID 40)

Number or | Transaction | DateSentto | Recorded on Bank Statement of Revenues & | Grant to Credit or Account
Code . Accounting e Description of Transaction Credited / Debited to Subaccount for Internal Budgeting R Debit (if applicable) Debit (-) Credit (+) A —
Mont Count
debit card | 11/24/2024 | 12/7/2024 | 11/1-11/30/24 |Amazon (insertable divider tabs) office supplies office supplies Q:‘:tL:I T::n ¥ 19.28 62,896.07
. . . . " ) . Montour County
debit card | 11/24/2024 | 12/7/2024 | 11/1-11/30/24 |Amazon (3-ring binders) office supplies office supplies Hotel Tax 123.58 62,772.49
debit card | 11/24/2024 | 12/7/2024 | 11/1-11/30/24 |Amazon (3-ring binders) office supplies office supplies Mo:;;z i::nty 36.57 62,735.92
Mont Count
7900 11/25/2024 | 12/7/2024 | 12/1-12/31/24 |PPL Electric Utilities Hess Recreation Area (electricity) park & trail maintenance o:l:tL:I T::n ¥ 43.16 62,692.76
i 0 . . . . Montour County
debit card | 11/25/2024 | 12/7/2024 | 11/1-11/30/24 |Cole's Hardware (snow plow markers) Montour Preserve (maintenance / misc) park & trail maintenance Hotel Tax 104.91 62,587.85
automatic $16.43 park & trail Montour Count:
11/26/2024 | 12/7/2024 | 11/1-11/30/24 |MailChimp $16.43 Montour Preserve (email); $16.43 admin/misc. |maintenance; $16.43 v 32.86 62,554.99
payment . . Hotel Tax
admin/misc
$9.33 office supplies;
9.33 offi lies; $81.37 Monts P Mont Count
debit card | 11/26/2024 | 12/7/2024 | 12/1-12/31/24 |Amazon (binder clips and life ring ropes) $ 3 office SUPF es; $8 ontour Preserve $81.37 park & trail ontour County 90.70 62,464.29
(maintenance/misc.) . Hotel Tax
maintenance
$125 contributions and
user fees (Montour
$125 Montour Preserve (pavilion reservation); $50 Preserve); $75
deposit 11/26/2024 | 12/7/2024 | 11/1-11/30/24 |deposit donations (unrestricted); $75 donations (Montour contributions and user 250.00 | 62,714.29
Preserve) fees (Montour Preserve);
$50 contributions and
user fees (unrestricted)
interest | 11/30/2024 | 12/7/2024 | 11/1-11/30/24 |interest interest interest 16.04 | 62,730.33
. . . . . . Montour County
debit card 12/2/2024 1/6/2025 12/1-12/31/24 |Great Valu (diesel fuel) Montour Preserve (maintenance / misc) park & trail maintenance Hotel Tax 58.37 62,671.96
. . . . . . Montour County
debit card 12/2/2024 1/6/2025 12/1-12/31/24 |Great Valu (unleaded fuel for 2-cycle mix) Montour Preserve (maintenance / misc) park & trail maintenance Hotel Tax 34.68 62,637.28
. . . . . . Montour County
debit card | 12/2/2024 1/6/2025 | 12/1-12/31/24 |AgPro Farm & Home (trash bags and batteries) Montour Preserve (maintenance / misc) park & trail maintenance Hotel Tax 44.49 62,592.79
P " Montour County
7901 12/4/2024 1/6/2025 12/1-12/31/24 |Dennis Piatt (payroll 11/17 - 11/30) payroll - Piatt wages Hotel Tax 350.03 62,242.76
Mont Ci it
7902 12/4/2024 | 1/6/2025 | 12/1-12/31/24 |ulian Brehm (payroll 11/17 - 11/30) payroll - Brehm wages °:;”er| T::" Y| 1713.01 60,529.75
Montour County
7903 | 12/4/2024 | 1/6/2025 | 12/1-12/31/24 |Robert Stoudt (payroll 11/17 - 11/30) payroll - Stoudt wages oo V| 258387 57,945.88
i : N N . . . . Montour County
debit card 12/5/2024 1/6/2025 12/1-12/31/24 |Cole's Hardware (cable ties, batteries, electrical box) |Montour Preserve (maintenance / misc) park & trail maintenance Hotel Tax 108.66 57,837.22
. . . . Montour County
7904 12/7/2024 1/6/2025 12/1-12/31/24 [Hoover Tractor (tractor parts and repairs) tools & supplies park & trail maintenance Hotel Tax 161.62 57,675.60
130 M P h); $70 Hess R i M
7905 12/7/2024 | 1/6/2025 | 12/1-12/31/24 |Heaps Container Service $130 Montour Preserve (trash); 570 Hess Recreation park & trail maintenance | Montour county 200.00 57,475.60
Area (trash) Hotel Tax
. . . . . Montour County
7906 12/7/2024 1/6/2025 | 12/1-12/31/24 |Lesley Yeich (replacement for uncashed check #7475) |admin / miscellaneous expenses admin / misc. expenses Hotel Tax 7.89 57,467.71
Craig Reinard (repl it f hed check Montour Count
7907 | 127772004 | 1/6/2025 | 12/1-12/31/24 |CIIE Reinard (replacement for uncashed chec payroll - Reinard wages onour -ounty 7.43 57,460.28
#7592) Hotel Tax
Craig Reinard (replacement for uncashed check . Montour County
7908 12/7/2024 | 1/6/2025 | 12/1-12/31/24 payroll - Reinard wages 140.10 57,320.18
#7719) Hotel Tax
Mont Ci it
7909 12/10/2024 1/6/2025 SkyPacket Networks Montour Preserve (internet service) park & trail maintenance o::::l T::n ¥ 79.00 57,241.18
debitcard | 12/11/2024 | 1/6/2025 | 12/1-12/31/24 .‘:I”a':’::)"’d(e" Mountain Spring Water (ten 5-gallon jugs |\ /- brecerve (maintenance / misc) park & trail maintenance M"z:;rl iz:"ty 118.00 57,123.18
" . " . . . . . Montour County
debit card | 12/11/2024 1/6/2025 12/1-12/31/24 |NorthPoint Auto & Equipment (trailer lights repair) tools & supplies park & trail maintenance Hotel Tax 63.36 57,059.82
automatic Montour County
12/16/2024 1/6/2025 12/1-12/31/24 |US Treasury (November payroll taxes) payroll taxes wages 2,851.92 54,207.90
payment Hotel Tax
automatic Montour County
12/16/2024 1/6/2025 12/1-12/31/24 |PA Dept. of Revenue (November payroll taxes) payroll taxes wages 369.79 53,838.11
payment Hotel Tax
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MARC 2024 Checking Account Register (ID 40)
Number or | Transaction | DateSentto | Recorded on Bank Statement of Revenues & | Grant to Credit or Account
Code . Accounting e Description of Transaction Credited / Debited to Subaccount for Internal Budgeting R Debit (if applicable) Debit (-) Credit (+) A —
. . . . . . Montour County
debit card | 12/16/2024 1/6/2025 12/1-12/31/24 |AgPro Farm & Home (lynch pin) Montour Preserve (maintenance / misc) park & trail maintenance Hotel Tax 2.64 53,835.47
. . . . . . Montour County
debit card | 12/16/2024 1/6/2025 12/1-12/31/24 |Great Valu (diesel fuel) Montour Preserve (maintenance / misc) park & trail maintenance Hotel Tax 56.75 53,778.72
Cole's Hard drill bits, T , hard . I Montour Count
debitcard | 12/16/2024 | 1/6/2025 | 12/1- 12/31/24 |COIS's Hardware (dril bits, Tapcon screws, hardware |, o\ ¢ ¢ oojieg park & trail maintenance | o1 oo oumY 92.44 53,686.28
container) Hotel Tax
Mont Count
7910 12/16/2024 1/6/2025 12/1-12/31/24 |Candy Fisher Montour Preserve (cleaning) park & trail maintenance o:ls::l T::n ¥ 832.00 52,854.28
Mont Count
debit card | 12/16/2024 1/6/2025 12/1-12/31/24 |Amazon (dry erase calendar) office supplies office supplies o:‘::;rl T::n ¥ 28.19 52,826.09
. . . . . . Montour County
debit card | 12/18/2024 | 1/6/2025 | 12/1-12/31/24 |Amazon (urinal cakes) Montour Preserve (maintenance / misc) park & trail maintenance Hotel Tax 63.50 52,762.59
L N Montour County
7911 12/18/2024 1/6/2025 12/1-12/31/24 |Dennis Piatt (payroll 12/1 - 12/14) payroll - Piatt wages Hotel Tax 153.15 52,609.44
Mont Ci it
7912 | 12/18/2024 | 1/6/2025 | 12/1-12/31/24 |1ulian Brehm (payroll 12/1 - 12/14) payroll - Brehm wages °:;”er| T::" Y| 149201 51,117.43
Montour Count
7913 12/18/2024 | 1/6/2025 | 12/1-12/31/24 |Robert Stoudt (payroll 12/1 - 12/14) payroll - Stoudt wages Hm”el Ta: ¥ 2,387.32 48,730.11
Cole's Hard t Is, Pine Sol, toilet bow! Montour Counts
debit card | 12/18/2024 1/6/2025 12/1-12/31/24 ole's Hardware (paper towels, Pine Sol, toilet bow Montour Preserve (maintenance / misc) park & trail maintenance ontour County 78.01 48,652.10
cleaner, mouse traps) Hotel Tax
$130 contributions and
user fees (Montour
$130 Montour Preserve (donations); $125 Montour Preserve); $125
deposit 12/20/2024 1/6/2025 12/1-12/31/24 |deposit Preserve (pavilion reservations); $500 unrestricted contributions and user 755.00 | 49,407.10
donation fees (Montour Preserve);
$500 contributions and
user fees (unrestricted)
. ; Montour County
debit card | 12/21/2024 1/6/2025 12/1-12/31/24 |GoDaddy (MontourRec.com email addresses renewal) [dues & fees dues & fees Hotel Tax 97.02 49,310.08
GoDaddy (MontourP! X il add Mont Count
debit card | 12/21/2024 1/6/2025 12/1-12/31/24 oDaddy (MontourPreserve.org email addresses dues & fees dues & fees ontour County 60.65 49,249.43
renewal) Hotel Tax
Montour County
debit card | 12/23/2024 | 1/6/2025 | 12/1-12/31/24 |GoDaddy (lulian Brehm email address renewal) dues & fees dues & fees oY 95.50 49,153.93
i . . Montour County
7914 12/23/2024 1/6/2025 Verizon Montour Preserve (telephone) park & trail maintenance Hotel Tax 117.76 49,036.17
It til Mont C it
automatic | 42 23/2024 | 1/6/2025 | 12/1-12/31/24 |zoom dues & fees dues & fees ontour ~ounty 16.95 49,010.22
payment Hotel Tax
automatic . . Montour County
12/23/2024 1/6/2025 12/1-12/31/24 |Ride with GPS dues & fees dues & fees 10.00 49,009.22
payment Hotel Tax
automatic $16.43 park & tral Montour County
ayment 12/26/2024 1/6/2025 12/1-12/31/24 |MailChimp $16.43 Montour Preserve (email); $16.43 admin/misc. |maintenance; $16.43 Hotel Ta ¥ 32.86 48,976.36
X
pay admin/misc
. P . . . . Montour County
7915 12/27/2024 1/6/2025 PPL Electric Utilities Hess Recreation Area (electricity) park & trail maintenance Hotel Tax 72.97 48,903.39
i 0 " . . . . Montour County
debit card | 12/27/2024 1/6/2025 12/1-12/31/24 |Cole's Hardware (bird feed) Montour Preserve (maintenance / misc) park & trail maintenance Hotel Tax 23.31 48,880.08
transfer from River Basin C Susquehanna
transfer 12/29/2024 1/6/2025 12/1-12/31/24 |checking grant to reimburse grant-eligible labor River Basin 1,173.92 | 50,054.00
expenses Commission Grant
transfer from savings account for Montour County Montour County
transfe 12/29/2024 1/6/2025 12/1-12/31/24 83,748.73 | 133,802.73
ranster /29/ 1/ / /31/ Hotel Tax grant-eligible expenses 8/26 - 12/29/24 Hotel Tax
i Montour County
7916 12/30/2024 1/6/2025 Julian Brehm (payroll 12/15 - 12/28) payroll - Brehm wages Hotel Tax 1,509.95 132,292.78
Mont Count
7917 | 12/30/2024 | 1/6/2025 | 12/1-12/31/24 |Robert Stoudt (payroll 12/15 - 12/28) payroll - Stoudt wages °:Z$I T::'" Y| 208758 130,205.20
- " Montour County
7918 12/30/2024 1/6/2025 Dennis Piatt (payroll 12/15 - 12/28) payroll - Piatt wages Hotel Tax 240.65 129,964.55
R N N Montour County
7919 12/30/2024 1/6/2025 Starr Portables Hopewell Park (porta-potty service) park & trail maintenance Hotel Tax 296.80 129,667.75
$405 contributions and
user fees (Montour
405 Montour Py donati ; $550 tricted
deposit | 12/31/2024 | 1/6/2025 | 12/1-12/31/24 |deposit jonaﬁo:” our Preserve (donations); $550 unrestricted | o \e); $s50 955.00 | 130,622.75
contributions and user
fees (unrestricted)
interest 12/31/2024 1/6/2025 12/1-12/31/24 |interest interest interest 14.51 | 130,637.26
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MARC 2025 Checking Account Register (ID 40)
Number or | Transaction | DateSentto | Recorded on Bank Statement of Revenues & | Grant to Credit or Account
Code Date PN e Description of Transaction Credited / Debited to Subaccount for Internal Budgeting Expenses Line Item Debit (if applicable) Debit (-) Credit (+) e —
2025 beginning balance 130,637.26
130 Mont P (trash); $70 H R ti Mont County
7920 1/3/2025 Heaps Container Service $ ontour Preserve (trash); 3 ess Recreation park & trail maintenance ontour County 200.00 130,437.26
Area (trash) Hotel Tax
$52.47 park & trail
52.47 Montour Pi bsite hosting); $52.47 . Montour County
7921 | 1/3/2025 Airiam $52.47 Montour Preserve (website hostingl; maintenance; $52.47 ontour ounty 104.94 130,332.32
admin/misc o Hotel Tax
admin/misc
Mont County
7922 1/3/2025 ASCAP (annual music licensing fee) dues & fees dues & fees o:;l;rl Tz:n Y 445.00 129,887.32
. . . . Montour County
7923 1/3/2025 SkyPacket Networks Montour Preserve (internet service) park & trail maintenance Hotel Tax 79.00 129,808.32
N N N N Montour County
7924 1/3/2025 SkyPacket Networks Montour Preserve (internet service) park & trail maintenance Hotel Tax 79.00 129,729.32
. . . . . Montour County
7925 1/3/2025 PPL Electric Utilities Montour Preserve (electricity) park & trail maintenance Hotel Tax 1,123.29 128,606.03
. . . . . Montour County
7926 1/3/2025 PPL Electric Utilities Montour Preserve (electricity) park & trail maintenance Hotel Tax 2,036.54 126,569.49
. . L . . Montour County
7927 1/3/2025 PPL Electric Utilities Montour Preserve (electricity) park & trail maintenance Hotel Tax 59.09 126,510.40
. . . . . Montour County
7928 1/3/2025 PPL Electric Utilities Montour Preserve (electricity) park & trail maintenance Hotel Tax 32.02 126,478.38
M o
debit card 1/3/2025 Amazon (laptop backpack) office supplies office supplies ur:‘t;l;rl T::nly 190.79 126,287.59
AgPro (fuel filters, air filters, and k plugs for leaf . . . . . . Montour County
debit card 1/6/2025 gPro (fuel fi ,ers airrilters, and spark plugs for lea tools & supplies (equipment maintenance and repair) park & trail maintenance ontour County 212.35 126,075.24
blowers and trimmers) Hotel Tax
automatic Montour County
1/7/202! T D I I 3,692.74 122,382.
payment /7/2025 US Treasury (December payroll taxes) payroll taxes wages Hotel Tax X 382.50
Mont County
debit card 1/7/2025 Staples (paper and pens) office supplies office supplies o:;l;rl Tz:n Y 149.43 122,233.07
Montour County
debit card 1/8/2025 USPS Danville (stamps) office supplies office supplies 0::;" T::n ¥ 29.20 122,203.87
B S N N N N N Montour County
